High Power Capacitors
121119-1
IMPORTANT INFORMATION/DISCLAIMER
All product specifications, statements, information and data (collectively, the “Information”) in this datasheet or
made available on the website are subject to change. The customer is responsible for checking and verifying
the extent to which the Information contained in this publication is applicable to an order at the time the order is
placed. All Information given herein is believed to be accurate and reliable, but it is presented without guarantee,
warranty, or responsibility of any kind, expressed or implied.

Packaging Material
Standards
How to Order
General Description
Definitions........................................................................................ 31
Characteristics
Lifetime Expectancy VS Hot Spot Temperature and Voltage
How to Chose the Right Capacitor..................................................... 32
Thermal Resistances........................................................................ 33
Parasitic Inductance VS Size
Weight VS Size
MTBF Calculation............................................................................. 34
General Failure Rate
Mean Time Between Failure (MTBF)
Survival Function
Failure Mode
Dimensions...................................................................................... 35
Terminals
Ratings and Part Number Reference................................................. 36
Calculation Form.............................................................................. 37
Lifetime Expectancy VS Hot Spot Temperature and Voltage
1
031417
FIM PRODUCTS
General Description
TPC (acquired by AVX Corporation in 1998) is at the forefront of high
performance film capacitor technology improvements for 40 years.
In 1979, we developed CONTROLLED SELF HEALING Technology
specifically to enhance the performance of power film capacitors.
This enables the capacitor to continue to operate without catastrophic
failure by insulating the weak points of the dielectric material. During
operation, the capacitor behaves like a battery. It consumes capacitance
via the gradual breakdown of the individual cells until a 2% decrease from
the original value.
Since 1990, FIM Technology launching year, we continuously improve the
performances to meet DC filtering power applications.
FIM Technology with polypropylene Film, vegetable oil Impregnated and
aluminium Metallization combines totally safe behaviour and high energy
density.
FIM Technology is available in TRAFIM and FILFIM ranges for DC filtering
applications.
Also available in DISFIM range for energy storage and discharge
applications.
2
FIM PRODUCTS
General Description
FIM RANGES OVERVIEW
TRAFIM
110µF to 10600µF
1950V to 6000V
Up to 495J/l for 100khours lifetime at 70°C hot spot temp
Maximum hot spot temperature 95°C
High RMS current capability
Low inductance design
Stainless steel hermetic case
DC link or resonant filtering for traction and industrial applications
Available on customized design as well
FILFIM
2.6µF to 612µF
6500V to 56000V
Up to 250J/l for 100khours lifetime at 70°C
Stainless steel hermetic case

Part 5: Fire safety requirements for electrical equipment including that of trolley buses, track
guided buses and magnetic levitation vehicles
HOW TO ORDER
TFMDK 1 B1 M 1347
Series Section and Option
1 = 340x117 2 Terminals
2 = 340x117 4 Terminals
3 = 340x165 2 Terminals
4 = 340x165 4 Terminals
VoltageTerminals
Type
1, 2, 3 or 4
See drawings
Fixing
W = without
M = brackets
Capacitance
EIA codeB = 1950V
C = 2150V
D = 2350V
E = 2600V
F = 2900V
G = 3150V
H = 3750V
I = 4200V
J = 4700V
K = 5200V
L = 5800V
M = 6000V
8
TRAFIM PRODUCTS
1950Vdc to 6000Vdc
111919
DEFINITIONS
Cn (μF) capacitance nominal value of the capacitance measured at θamb = 25ºC ± 10°C
Un (V) rated DC voltage maximum operating peak voltage of either polarity (non-reversing type waveform), for which the
capacitor has been designed for continuous operation
Uw (V) working voltage value of the maximum operating recurrent voltage for a given hot spot temperature and an
expected lifetime
Ur (V) ripple voltage peak-to-peak alternating component of the unidirectional voltage
Ls (nH) parasitic inductance capacitor series self-inductance
Rs (mΩ) series resistance capacitor series resistance due to galvanic circuit @ amb temperature
Irms Thermal 1 (A) RMS current
rms current value @ 100Hz for continuous operation under natural convection generating 20°C
overheating (255Arms maximum for 2 connexions or terminals and 400Arms maximum for 4
connexions or terminals)
Irms Thermal 2 (A) RMS current rms current value @ 100Hz for continuous operation under forced air generating 20°C
overheating (255Arms maximum for 2 terminals and 400Arms maximum for 4 terminals)
θamb (°C) cooling air temperature
temperature of the cooling air measured at the hottest position of the capacitor, under steady-
state conditions, midway between two units
NOTE If only one unit is involved, it is the temperature measured at a point approximately 0.1 m away from the
capacitor container and at two-thirds of the height from its base
θHS (°C) hot spot temperature highest temperature obtained inside the case of the capacitor in thermal equilibrium
CHARACTERISTICS
Capacitance range Cn 110μF to 10600μF
Tolerance on Cn ±10%
Rated DC voltage Un 1950 to 6000V
Lifetime at Un and 80°C hot-spot temperature and ∆C / C < 2% 100,000h
Parasitic inductance Ls 24nH to 149nH
Maximum rms current Irms up to 400Arms
Test voltage between terminals @ 25°C 1.5 x Un for 10s
Test voltage between terminals and Case @ 25°C (2 x Un +1000)Vrms @ 50Hz for 10s
Dielectric Film Polypropylene
Dielectric Liquid Filling Rape seed oil
Climatic Category 55 / 95 / 56 (IEC 60068)
Working temperature -55°C / +95°C (according to the power dissipated)
Storage temperature -55°C / +95°C
Calorific value 30 MJ/kg
9
TRAFIM PRODUCTS
1950Vdc to 6000Vdc
111519

IEC 61071:	 Power electronic capacitors
IEC 60068-2:	 Environmental testing
HOW TO ORDER
IFMDK 1 BB M 0306
Series Section and Option
1 = 350x185 1 terminal
2 = 350x185 2 terminals
3 = 520x185 1 terminal
4 = 520x185 2 terminals
5 = 695x185 1 terminal
6 = 695x185 2 terminals
VoltageTerminals
Type
A, B or C
See drawings
Fixing
W = without
M = brackets
Capacitance
EIA codeA = 6500V
B = 7900V
C = 9000V
D = 10500V
E = 12000V
F = 14500V
G = 15800V
H = 18000V
I = 22000V
J = 26000V
K = 28000V
L = 32000V
M = 36000V
N = 42000V
O = 56000V
31
FILFIM PRODUCTS
6500Vdc to 56000Vdc
031417
DEFINITIONS
Cn (μF) capacitance nominal value of the capacitance measured at θamb = 25ºC ± 10°C
Un (V) rated DC voltage maximum operating peak voltage of either polarity (non-reversing type waveform), for
which the capacitor has been designed for continuous operation
Uw (V) working voltage value of the maximum operating recurrent voltage for a given hot spot temperature and an
expected lifetime
Ur (V) ripple voltage peak-to-peak alternating component of the unidirectional voltage
Ls (nH) parasitic inductance capacitor series self-inductance
Rs (mΩ) series resistance capacitor series resistance due to galvanic circuit
Irms (A)
max (A) RMS current Maximum rms current value @ 100Hz for continous operation
θamb (°C) cooling air temperature
temperature of the cooling air measured at the hottest position of the capacitor, under
steady-state conditions, midway between two units
NOTE If only one unit is involved, it is the temperature measured at a point approximately 0.1 m away from the
capacitor container and at two-thirds of the height from its base
θHS (°C) hot spot temperature highest temperature obtained inside the case of the capacitor in thermal equilibrium
CHARACTERISTICS
Capacitance range Cn 2.6μF to 612μF
Tolerance on Cn ±10%
Rated DC voltage Un 6500 to 56000V (100kV on specific design)
Lifetime at Un and 80°C hot-spot temperature and C / C < 2% 100,000h
Parasitic inductance Ls 250nH to 830nH
Maximum rms current Irms up to 120Arms
Test voltage between terminals @ 25°C 1.5 x Un for 10s
Test voltage between terminals and Case @ 25°C 1.5 x Un for 10s
Dielectric Polypropylene
Climatic Category 55 / 85 / 56 (IEC 60068)
Working temperature -55°C / +85°C (according to the power dissipated)
Storage temperature -55°C / +85°C
Calorific value 30 MJ/kg
LIFETIME EXPECTANCY VS HOT SPOT TEMPERATURE AND VOLTAGE
32
FILFIM PRODUCTS
6500Vdc to 56000Vdc